g Department of Development Services
arle ! l a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

STAFF REVIEW
Variance Case #:  V2015-42 Legistar #: 20150707

City Council Hearing: Wednesday, October 14, 2015 — 7:00 p.m.
Property Owner:  One Nineteen Cobb Parkway LLC

Ben Seay
131 North Cobb Parkway
Marietta, GA 30062
Applicant: ClearChannel Outdoor, Inc.
Jake Harrison
1200 Wilson Way
Suite C
Smyrna, GA 30082
Agent: n/a
Address: 113 Cobb Parkway North
Land Lot: 1212 District: 16 Parcel: 0210
Council Ward: 5A Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial)

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:
1. Variance from the sign height regulations to allow digital panel(s) on the existing billboard.
[§714.04 (G.13.b.4)]

Statement of Fact

As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent
of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.

V2015-42 Cobb Pkwy N 131 (ClearChannel) 8.31.15



Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street

Marietta, Georgia 30060

Brian Binzer, Director

1.

2.

Criteria:

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.

Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship.
Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.

PICTURES

=2

Al TN

Billboard at 131 Cobb Parkway North

Staff Review:
ClearChannel Outdoor, Inc. wishes to convert the existing billboard located at 131 Cobb Parkway

North from a static display to a digital display, and though the height of the billboard would not
change, a height variance is necessary. The property is 0.46 acres and is zoned CRC (Community
Retail Commercial). It is located in the parking lot of the North 41 Plaza, also zoned CRC, which
contains Northern Tool & Equipment, Value Village, Office Depot, and Ken Stanton Music. An
industrial park, zoned Light Industrial, is located to the north of the subject property.

V2015-42 Cobb Pkwy N 131 (ClearChannel) 8.31.15



Department of Development Services
arle t ! a 205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

GEORGIA Brian Binzer, Director

In March 2009, City Council passed a revision to the Sign Ordinance that allowed billboard
companies the option of installing LED panels on existing billboard structures along 1-75 in
exchange for the complete removal of other billboard structures around the city. The ordinance
was revised again in December 2013 to allow digital displays on existing billboards along Cobb
Parkway (US 41). At this time, staff has received no applications to convert any billboards on
Cobb Parkway to digital.

ClearChannel, however, intends to convert the billboard at 131 Cobb Parkway North to digital
display, and does not intend to increase the height of the existing sign. In order to convert a
billboard to include a digital display, the following criteria must be met:

e Four billboard panels, or 2,400 square feet, and the entire supporting structure must be
removed elsewhere in the city.

e The sign to be converted to digital must not be within 500 feet of a residential zoning
district, be more than 35 feet above US 41, or be greater than 672 square feet in area (per
side).

e The sign shall not be located within 5,000 feet of another digital sign on the same side of
the road.

ClearChannel plans to meet all requirements except for the height.

Due to the topographic difference between the parking lot of North 41 Plaza and Cobb Parkway,
the base of the pylon sits 35’ above road grade. To meet the height requirement, the base of the
billboard would essentially be required to be flush with the ground in the parking lot. The applicant
has expressed concern about vandalism to the sign if it is positioned this way.

Otherwise, the applicant intends to comply with all codes regarding digital panel conversion,

including the removal requirement, but — due to the definition of ‘sign height’ — seeks a variance
to increase the allowable height from 35’ to 66’ above road grade.

V2015-42 Cobb Pkwy N 131 (ClearChannel) 8.31.15



Department of Development Services
® 205 Lawrence Street

a rze ﬂa Marietta, Georgia 30060

Brian Binzer, AICP, Director

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
(Owner/Applicant/or Representative must be present at all public hearings)

Application #: V2ol -4 Hearing: __{ D~ I -\S Legistar # KA0v8 07 07
P2 15- 3820

This is a variance/appeal application for:

Board of Zoning Appeals ‘j City Council

Owner's Name ©One Ninteen Cobb Parkway LLC

131 North Cobb Pkwy Marietta, GA ) 30062
ABEI?;:\?JE o Wy Marietia Zip Code:
il
Telephone Number: "/0 ‘/‘ 2A3|-+3% §3 Email Address: MWQM' [,com
COMPLETE ONLY IF APPLICANT IS NOT OWNER:
Applicant ClearChannel Outdoor, Inc. - Representative - Jake Harrison
i 30082
Address 1200 Wilson Way. Suite C Smyrna, GA Zip Code:
678-309-7662 jakeharrison@clearchannel.com
Telephone Number. Email Address:

Address of property for which a variance or appeal is requested:

131 North Cobb Pkwy Marietta, GA 30062 5-15-2006
Date of Acquisition:

12120 palo Commercial Lots
Land Lot (s) District __'° Parcel 21 Acreage '459320ned CAC  Ward SA FLU

BT
List the variance(s) or appeal requested (please attach any additional information):

Section 714.04, paragraph G, section 13. b. 4, outlining the general regulations of signs. specifically digital conversions on Hwy 41, states that if permitted along U.S. 41, the height of the sign
be no mare than 25 fest in height as measured at the nearest road grade. The billboard is focated along a property along U.S. 41 and it sits on a hill that is well above the road grade on U.S. 41.

_~ We request that a vanance be granied to permit us to convert the since we are not increasing the height of the sign when converting the billboard face to a digital face,

CAC

Required Information

1. Application fee ($250) v~

2. Completed notarized application. The original application must be submitted with ALL original
signature(s) — Copies of the application or signature(s) will NOT be accepted. .~

+13. Legal description of property. +* .

4. Letter describing the reason for the variance request, stating why strict adherence to the code would result in a
particular hardship (as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to make more money). v~

5. Site plan - 25 copies of site plan drawn to scale. Site plans must illustrate property lines and all relevant existing

information and cont{i}'wns in addition to proposed additions or modifications within the referenced property

lines of the tract(s).

Copy of current tax bill showing payment or documentation certified by the City of Marietta Tax Office.

Documentation authorizing applicant to submit application by property owners if applicant is not owner. v~

Note: The Department of Development Services reserves the right to obtain additional information
that reasonably may be required in order that an informed decision may be made.
OVER

No




@, Clear Channel

August 5, 2015

City of Marietta

Development Services Department

Attn: Rusty Roth, Planning and Zoning Manager
205 Lawrence Street

Marietta, GA 30060

RE: Clear Channel Outdoor Variance — Parcel 16121200210
Mr. Roth,

Please accept this letter as Clear Channel Outdoor’s request for a height variance regarding the existing
billboard located at 119 N. Cobb Pkwy., Marietta, GA. The existing billboard was built in 1984 and
currently has an overall height of 35.3 feet from base to top. The sign resides in a parking lot that is
roughly 30 feet above N. Cobb Parkway making the overall height from the road at 65.4 feet. See survey
dated 6/26/15.

Clear Channel Outdoor is pursuing the conversion of this static billboard location to digital LED’s per
Section 714.04, Section G, 13 (b) of the City of Marietta’s Sign Ordinance. Clear Channel is not seeking
to relocate, alter or raise the structure in any manner. The current sign ordinance restricts billboards to
a maximum height of 30 feet from N. Cobb Pkwy. road grade without any consideration for the change
in property grade along this corridor. To comply with the current code and lower this sign 35.4 feet
would require significant alterations and would result in the sign positioned on the pavement/ground.
Lowering the sign doesn’t affect the visibility of the sign. However, at ground level, the structure would
become a safety concern to the public as there is no reasonable way to prevent unauthorized access on
the structure. We believe that this would not only increase the likelihood that the LED panels could be
compromised but it opens the door for potential accidents.

In summary, we are seeking approval to convert the messaging on this structure from Static to LED as
we have done on other legally permitted locations in Marietta. We intend to adhere to all permitting
and development requirements for this conversion without altering, raising or lowering the sign. We
seek variance approval to keep this sign at its current height due to safety concerns.

Sincerely,

Jake Harrison
Real Estate & Public Affairs

Clear Channel Outdoor — Atlanta
1200 Wilson Way  Suite C  Smyrna, GA 30082
Call 678.309.0085 / Fax 678.309.7602 / Visit clearchanneloutdoor.com / Find us on Facebook CCOAtlanta



TO: Marietta Daily Journal
FROM: City of Marietta
RUN AD DATE: September 18, 2015

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
rezoning request by City Council at their meeting on Wednesday, October 14, 2015, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for a
final decision to be made.

V2015-42 [VARIANCE] CLEARCHANNEL OUTDOOR, INC requesting a variance for property located in
Land Lot 1212, District 16, Parcel 0210, 2" Section, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 131 Cobb
Parkway North, currently zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). Variance to increase the maximum
height of a billboard along Cobb Parkway (U.S. 41) from 35’ to 66’ to contain digital panel(s). Ward 5A.

A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning and future land use assignment are on file in the
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M.,
Monday through Friday. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.

For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-56609.

Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting.

City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
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Variance

189

131

Address

Parcel Number

Acreage

Ward

Zoning FLU

131 COBB PKWY N

16121200210

0.448

5A

CRC CAC

Property Owner:

One Ninteen Cobb Parkway, LLC

Applicant:

ClearChannel Outdoor, Inc.

City Council Hearing Date:

10/14/2015

Acquisition Date:

Case Number:

V2015-42

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Zoning Symbols

Railroads

[ lcityLimits

“", Cobb County Pockets

[] R1- Single Family Residential (1 unit/acre}
[ ] R2 - single Family Residential (2 units/acre)
[ ] R3 - Single Family Residential (3 unitsfacre)
[ ] R4 - Single Family Residential (4 unitsfacre)
[ ] rA4 - single Family Residential - Attached
[ ] RAG - Single Family Residential - Attached
[ ] RAS - Single Family Residential - Attached
[ ] MHP - Moble Home Park

[ ] PRD-SF - Planned Residential Dev. Single Family|
[ ] RMS8 - Multi Family Residential (8 units/acre)
[ ] RM10 - Multi Family Residential (10 units/acre)
[ RMA12 - Multi Family Residential (12 unitsfacre)
[ RHR - Residential High Rise

I FRD-MF - Planned Residential Dev Multi Family
[ ] NRC - Meighborhood Retail Commercial
[] CRC - Community Retail Commaercial

[["] RRC - Regional Retail Commercial

I FCD - Planned Commercial Development
[ ui-Light Industrial

[ HI - Heavy Industrial

I FID - Planned Industrial Development

[ ] MXD - Mixed Use Development

I cED - Central Business District

[] OIT - Office Institutional Transitional

[ ] LRO - Low Rise Office

[ ol - Office Institutional

[ os - Office Services

I COHR - Office High Rise




Aerial Map

City Council Hearing Date: 10/14/2015

Planning Commission
Hearing Date:

BZA Hearing Date:

Case Number: V2015-42

Comments:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Address Parcel Number Acreage Ward Zoning FLU
131 COBB PKWY N 16121200210 0.448 5A CRC CAC
Property Owner: One Ninteen Cobb Parkway, LLC
: Legend
Applicant: ClearChannel Outdoor, Inc.
——— Railroads

|| city Limits

Cobb County Pockets




Billboard Location
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GRC
ENGINEERING, INC.

5544 W. 147TH STREET
OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452
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W12x30 (below)———

catwalk

Digital display

PLAN VIEW
SIGN STRUCTURE

307¢ column pipe
Fy = 42 ksi

5/16

1§

3/47x 3 1/4" L]
8 @ 45

I S ff\ii .

"S—1 1/4” splice plate

Ve

splice plate

I Existing 3679 column pipe

Fy = 42 ksi

COLUMN PIPE SPLICE DETAIL

t
D378

Added 3/4” plate, 8"x 4"
align under 247¢ pipe T

Existing 36”¢ column pipe
Fy = 42 ksi

5/16

5/16V zj

3/4"x 2 1/47 L]
8 @ 45°

Existing 1" splice plate

NOTES

e Structural design conforms to the 2012 International Building Code.

e Design standard is ASCE 7-10.

e Design dead load of the superstructure without faces is 25,300 pounds.

e Superstructure can accommodate two faces weighing up to 8,000 pounds
each.

WIND

e Design winds — 105 m.p.h. (3 sec. gust) Exposure C.
e Structure is classified risk category 1.

e Wind importance factor —lw=1.0

e Design wind pressure is 21.3 p.s.f.

SEISMIC
e Seismic load importance factor: le = 1.0
e Structure is classified occupancy category 1.
e Mapped spectral response accelerations:
Ss=0.209 g
S1=0.094¢g
e Site class : D
e Spectral response coefficients:
Sos = 0.223
So1 = 0.150
e Seismic design category is C.
e Seismic basic force resisting system:
Non—buildings structure not similar to building — signs and billboards.
e Design base shear : 3.49 kips
e Seismic response coefficient: Cs =0.074
e Response modification factor : R = 3.
e Analysis procedure used: Equivalent lateral force method.

STEEL

e Structural steel pipe shall conform to ASTM A252 or API 5L, with grade that
corresponds to the specified yield stress.

e Structural steel plate, rods, angles, and channels shall conform to ASTM A36.

e Structural steel wide flange shapes shall conform to ASTM A992.

e High strength bolts shall conform to ASTM A325 (unless noted otherwise)

e Nuts shall conform to ASTM A563.

Verify existing member sizes and
welds meet or exceed as shown

e A325 bolts and nuts to be cadmium plated.
e High strength A325 bolts shall be installed according to the latest RCSC

Veourva

Existing 1" splice plate

S~ Existing 42”¢ column pipe
Fy = 42 ksi

EXISTING COLUMN PIPE SPLICE DETAIL

specifications.

e Bolt holes shall be the AISC standard size (unless noted otherwise).

e All high strength bolts shall be fully pretensioned (unless noted otherwise).

e Steel shall be primed and painted, except for the embedded portions
of members.

e Steel welding shall be in accordance with AWS standards.

e Steel members and elements of the structure shall be fabricated and erected
according to the latest AISC specifications and standard practice.

FOUNDATION & CONCRETE
e Concrete shall attain a 28—day compressive strength of f'c = 3000 p.s.i.
e Soil report by S&ME, Project No. 1280-15-023.

GENERAL

e The contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions in the field
and notify the engineer of any discrepancies.

¢ GRC Engineering, Inc. will not be supervising or monitoring the
erection/installation of this structure.

This is an original unpublished drawing: it is not to be reproduced, copied, or exhibited in any
fashion without written permission of Quantum Structure & Design.
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FRAME MOUNTING DETAIL

Span :@
able mount Cable sag able mount
/\ Deflection
‘ Level
- Y Y Y - -  — =
for | = 40'—4" A = 16 1/8” 7 — — N F—
Cable — in measured position 78 Cable — relaxed position

(A force of 10 Ibs. shall be applied to the 30
cable when measuring the deflection to
take the slack out of the cable.)

SAFETY CABLE INSTALLATION CRITERIA

3/47¢ rod bracing,
threaded at ends

Heavy hex nuts

4 L 3% 3% 1/4" x 3"

W8x18

CROSSBRACING DETAIL

1/2”"% J—bolt
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Safety cable mounting
(see detail)
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CATWALK DETAIL
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3/8"® crosby clamps
(3 per connection)

7/x19 galv. steel
aircraft cable.

(nominal strength shall
be 14,000 Ibs.)

3/8"® wire rope thimb\e/ I

3/4"¢ drop forged shoulder
eye—bolt with (2) heavy hex nuts f

=3 =] =]
VA
3/4"¢ eye—bolt =

TOP VIEW

SAFETY CABLE MOUNTING

)y — — ——

1/2°8 J—bolt

/ (each side of catwalk)
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l.—W beam

CATWALK MOUNTING DETAIL

L 4"x 3"x 1/4”7 LLV

I ———expanded metal grating

L.— Rear catwalk

—1/2"¢ A325 bolts

(snug tight)

L 3" 3"x 1/4”

Rear access ladder

REAR LADDER MOUNTING DETAIL

L A I /4" (L)

L — L 3'x 3'x 1/47
(welded to underside)
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(snug tight)

L —— 5 psf reversed diamond
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CATWALK SPLICE DETAIL
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COLUMN CONNECTION DETAIL
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ENGINEERING, INC.

5544 W. 147TH STREET
OAK FOREST, ILLINOIS 60452
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SHAHEEN & COMPANY
189 N.COBB PKWY, 1A STD. CURB
PARCEL & GUTT.

NO: 16116500030 L
DB: 14733 PG:29—32
(ZONED LI) w

APPROX LAND LOT LINE

www.seengineering.com

APPROX_LAND LOT LINE

2470 Sandy Plains Road Marietta, Georgia 30066
tel: 770-321-3936 fax: 770-321-3935

SOUTHEASTERN ENGINEERING, INC.

MEMBER OF THE SURVEYING & MAPPING SOCIETY OF GEORGIA (SAMSOG)

PAGE 2 OF THIS SURVEY.

THERE IS A GENERAL ADVERTISEMENT BILLBOARD ON THE EAST OF
HWY 41, SOUTHEAST OF THE SUBJECT BILLBOARD AT A DISTANCE
OF 1145.2 FEET. (ADJ BILLBOARD IS SHOWN GRAPHICALLY ON
PAGE 2 THIS SURVEY AS THE "CLOSEST GEN. AD. BILLBOARD”).

THERE IS A GENERAL ADVERTISEMENT BILLBOARD ON THE WEST SIDE
OF HWY 41, SOUTHWEST OF THE SUBJECT BILLBOARD, AT A DISTANCE
OF 1235.4 FEET, AS DEPICTED ON PAGE 2 OF THIS SURVEY.
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